

SCHEDULE 23

Change Protocol

This is Schedule 23 comprising the Change Protocol

between

CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL

and

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

and

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

and

BALFOUR BEATTY FIRE AND RESCUE NW LIMITED

CONFORMED COPY



DICKINSON DEES

Dickinson Dees LLP

St Ann's Wharf 112 Quayside Newcastle upon Tyne NE99 1SB

Telephone: (0191) 279 9000 Fax: (0191) 279 9100

Email: law@dickinson-dees.com www.dickinson-dees.com

CONTENTS

Part 1 - General Provisions	1
Part 2 - Low Value Changes.....	10
Part 3 - Medium Value Changes	14
Part 4 - High Value Changes	20
Part 5 - Contractor Change	32
Appendix 1 - Catalogue of Low Value Change	34
Appendix 2 - Pricing Information	40
Appendix 3 - Low Value Change Request	45
Appendix 4 - Confirmation Notice/Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation.....	46

SCHEDULE 23 - CHANGE PROTOCOL

Part 1 - General Provisions

1. DEFINITIONS

In each Part of this Schedule 23 the following expressions (in addition to those specified in clause 1 (Definitions and Interpretation)) shall, save where the context or the express provisions of this Agreement otherwise requires or admits, have the following meanings:-

“Agreed Abatement”	means:- <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) in the case of a Low Value Change, fifty pounds (£50) indexed;(b) in the case of a Medium Value Change, one hundred pounds (£100) indexed; and(c) in the case of a High Value Change, one hundred and fifty pounds (£150) indexed;
“Alterations”	means any alteration, demolition, extension of addition to a Station in each case of a structural nature;
“Approval Criteria”	means the criteria against which any Contractor Stage 2 Response will be evaluated by the Authorities and which will be specified by the Authorities in the Authorities Change Notice and which shall be based on:- <ul style="list-style-type: none">(a) compliance with the Authorities’ specifications for the Change;(b) evidencing value for money;(c) affordability to the Authorities (in terms of developing a final price within the Contractor Stage 2 Response); and(d) compliance with all relevant Legislation, Guidance and Necessary Consents; and such Approval Criteria shall be reasonable and achievable taking into account Good Industry Practice and the scope and price of the required High Value Change;
“Authorities Change”	means a Change that is initiated by the Authorities by submitting a Low Value Change Request or an Authorities Change Notice to the Contractor;
“Authorities Change Notice”	means a written notice submitted by the Authorities requiring a Medium Value Change or High Value Change and setting out the information specified in the relevant paragraph of this Change Protocol;
“Authorities Initial Confirmation”	has the meaning given in paragraph 2.3 of Part 4 (High Value Changes);

“Authorities Stage 1 Confirmation”	has the meaning given in paragraph 4.2.1 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation”	has the meaning given in paragraph 7.1.1 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Capital Expenditure”	means any expenditure which falls to be treated as capital expenditure in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the UK from time to time, International Financing Reporting Standards from time to time, or proper accounting practices for local authorities as defined by Section 21(2) of the Local Government Act 2003 and Regulation 31 of the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003;
“Catalogue of Low Value Changes and Catalogue”	means Appendix 1 to this Schedule setting out:- <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) the prices and, where relevant, time periods for certain Low Value Changes; (b) the Small Works Rates; as is set out in Appendix 1 to this Change Protocol, as shall be amended from time to time in accordance with paragraph 6 of Part 2 (Low Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Change“	means any change, variation, extension or reduction in the Works and/or the Stations and/or the Services, and shall include Low Value Changes, Medium Value Changes, High Value Changes;
“Change Notice”	means an Authorities Change Notice and/or Contractor Change Notice as the context shall require;
“Change in Project Costs”	means a fixed and final price for carrying out the relevant Change based on the Estimated Change in Project Costs in the relevant Contractor Response as agreed between the parties or otherwise determined in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure;
“Confirmation Notice”	means a written notice issued by the Authorities pursuant to the relevant provision of this Change Protocol setting out the agreed details of the Change, including the agreed cost, method of payment and the times of its implementation which shall be in the form set out in Appendix 4 to this Change Protocol;
“Contractor Change”	means a Change that is initiated by the Contractor by submitting a Contractor Change Notice to the Authorities;
“Contractor Change Notice”	means a written notice submitted by the Contractor requesting a change and setting out the information required by the relevant paragraph of this Change Protocol;
“Contractor Initial	means the written response of the Contractor referred to in paragraph 2.1 of Part 4 (High Value Change) of this Change

Response”	Protocol;
“Contractor Response”	means the written response of the Contractor to an Authorities Change Notice which shall include the information listed in the relevant paragraph of this Change Protocol;
“Contractor Stage 1 Response”	shall have the meaning given in paragraph 3.1 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Contractor Stage 2 Response”	shall have the meaning given in paragraph 5.1 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Estimated Change in Project Costs”	has the meaning ascribed to it in clause 1 of this Agreement;
“High Value Changes”	means a Change, which is not a Low Value Change or Medium Value Change, and which, in the reasonable opinion of the Authorities, is likely to either cost more than two hundred thousand pounds (£200,000) (indexed) to implement, or require an adjustment to the Unitary Charge that is greater than two per cent (2%) of the annual Unitary Charge in the relevant Contract Year (as the case may be);
“Independent Technical Adviser”	means a person who is independent of the Authorities or any Contractor Related Party who has not less than five (5) years experience in PFI funded projects similar to this Project and, has expertise in pricing works and services of the type required by the relevant High Value Change;
“Low Value Change”	means:- <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) works of a minor nature or the provision of plant or equipment, which in the reasonable opinion of the Authorities, are likely to cost less than five thousand pounds (£5,000) (indexed); or (b) any change or amendment (whether temporary or permanent) of the Services where in the reasonable opinion of the Authorities, are likely to cost less than five thousand pounds (£5,000) (indexed) and does not require adjustment of the Unitary Charge and which does not effect achievement of the relevant Planned Services Availability Date or relevant Planned Post Completion Works Acceptance Date; or (c) those items listed in the Catalogue of Low Value Changes;
“Low Value Change Request”	means a request for a Low Value Change in the form set out in Appendix 3 to this Change Protocol;
“Low Value Change Threshold”	means where the Low Value Changes in any Contract Year exceeds cost in excess of the aggregate sum of two hundred thousand pounds (£200,000) (indexed);

“Medium Value Changes”	means a Change, which is not a Low Value Change, or a High Value Change and which, in the reasonable opinion of the Authorities, is likely to either cost less than two hundred thousand pounds (£200,000) to implement, or require an adjustment to the Unitary Charge that is less than two per cent (2)% (indexed) of the annual Unitary Charge in the relevant Contract Year (as the case may be);
“Medium Value Change Threshold”	means where the Medium Value Changes in any Contract Year exceeds thirty (30) in number or cost in excess of the aggregated sum of six hundred thousand pounds (£600,000) (indexed);
“Original Facilities”	means the Stations as at the relevant Services Availability Date (including any Changes incorporated into the Works);
“Project Management Fee”	means a fee in respect of project management services calculated in accordance with paragraph 2.4 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Reference Price”	means a high level price calculated by the Independent Technical Adviser which is his estimate of the cost of implementing a proposed High Value Change and which shall include and show separately the information specified in paragraph 9.3 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Small Works Rates”	means the hourly rates for specified categories of labour set out in the Catalogue;
“Tendering Report”	means a report prepared by the Contractor which shall include the information required by paragraph 8.5 of Part 4 (High Value Changes) of this Change Protocol;
“Third Party Costs”	means the costs incurred by a third party which shall include but not be limited to any sub-contractor, consultant or adviser which shall, wherever possible, be set out in, or based on rates set out, in the Catalogue; and
“Whole Life Cost”	means, in relation to any Medium Value Change or High Value Change, the estimated and (to the extent that such information is available) the actual cost of operating and maintaining such Medium Value Change or High Value Change over its intended design life (consistent with the Contractor Response).

2. **LIMITS ON CHANGES**

2.1 Neither party may propose or implement a Change:-

- 2.1.1 which requires the Services to be performed or a Change to be implemented in a way that infringes any Legislation or Guidance or is inconsistent with Good Industry Practice;
- 2.1.2 which would cause any Necessary Consent to be revoked (or a new Necessary Consent required to implement the relevant Change to be unobtainable);

- 2.1.3 which would materially and adversely affect the Contractor's ability to deliver the Services or the Works carried out (except for that part of the Service or the Works which has been specified as requiring to be amended in the Change Notice) in a manner not compensated pursuant to this Change Protocol;
 - 2.1.4 which would materially and adversely affect the health and safety of any person;
 - 2.1.5 which would require the Contractor to implement the Change in an unreasonable period of time;
 - 2.1.6 which would (if implemented) materially and adversely change the nature of the Project (including its risk profile); and/or
 - 2.1.7 where the Authorities do not have the legal power or capacity to require the implementation of such Change.
- 2.2 The Contractor may, within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of an Authorities Change Notice, state in writing whether it objects to the Authorities Change Notice on any of the grounds set out in paragraph 2.1. If the Change is required as a result of a Change in Law, the Contractor shall in its notice of objection, set out proposals for a Change which shall satisfy the Change in Law without, to the extent practicable, breaching any of the grounds set out in paragraph 2.1. The Authorities shall, within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of such notice provide written confirmation that either:-
- 2.2.1 the Authorities Change Notice is withdrawn (and where the Change was required as a result of a Change in Law, the Authorities shall submit a new Authorities Change Notice); or
 - 2.2.2 the objection by the Contractor shall be referred for determination in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure.
- 2.3 The parties shall endeavour to make no Changes to the Works prior to the relevant Services Availability Date. In the event that the Authorities require an Authorities Change to the Works, then the Authorities shall, with the Authorities Change Notice, submit a confirmation from the Authorities Representative that the Change required by the Authorities is necessary and that, in the event that the Contractor cannot obtain funding pursuant to paragraph 4 of this Part 1, the Authorities will fund such Change.
- 2.4 For the avoidance of doubt the Authorities have an absolute discretion to accept or reject any Contractor Change unless such Change is required as a result of a Change in Law.

3. **CHANGE PROCESS**

Either party may serve a Change Notice proposing a Change and such Change Notice shall be processed in accordance with the following sections of this Change Protocol:-

- 3.1 an Authorities Change to the Works, the Services or the Stations which is a Low Value Change shall be processed in accordance with Part 2 (Low Value Change) of this Change Protocol;
- 3.2 an Authorities Change to the Works, the Services or the Stations which is a Medium Value Change shall be processed in accordance with Part 3 (Medium Value Change) of this Change Protocol;

- 3.3 an Authorities Change to the Works, the Services or the Stations which is a High Value Change shall be processed in accordance with Part 4 (High Value Change) of this Change Protocol; and
- 3.4 a Contractor Change to the Works, the Services or the Stations shall be processed in accordance with Part 5 (Contractor Change) of this Change Protocol.

4. **FUNDING**

- 4.1 In the case of a Medium Value Change or a High Value Change, the Authorities may request in the Authorities Change Notice that the Contractor shall use its reasonable endeavours to obtain funding for the whole of the estimated Capital Expenditure, on terms reasonably satisfactory to the Authorities and the Senior Lenders.
- 4.2 If the Contractor has used its reasonable endeavours to obtain funding for the whole of the estimated Capital Expenditure, but has been unable to do so within forty (40) Business Days of the date that the Authorities issued an Authorities Change Notice making such request the Contractor shall inform the Authorities in writing of what funding (if any) it has managed to obtain. The Contractor shall have no obligation to carry out the Authorities Change, which shall be deemed to be withdrawn, unless the Authorities confirm in writing within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of such notice by the Contractor, that they will pay the Capital Expenditure for which funding is not available.
- 4.3 The Authorities may, at any time notify the Contractor in writing that they will meet all or, to the extent the Contractor has obtained funding for part of the Capital Expenditure, the remaining part of the Capital Expenditure.
- 4.4 Subject to clause 59 (Change in Law), the Authorities shall pay the Capital Expenditure incurred in carrying out any Low Value Change required by the Authorities.
- 4.5 In the case of a Contractor Change, any funding shall (unless otherwise agreed) be provided by the Contractor except to the extent a Qualifying Change of Law applies in which case the provisions of clause 59 (Change in Law) shall apply.

5. **DUE DILIGENCE**

- 5.1 The Senior Lender may carry out legal, financial, technical and insurance due diligence on any proposal for an Authorities Change:-
 - 5.1.1 in the case of a Low Value Change, when the Low Value Change Threshold has been exceeded; or
 - 5.1.2 in the case of a Medium Value Change where the Medium Value Change Threshold has been exceeded; or
 - 5.1.3 in the case of a High Value Change, as required.
- 5.2 In the event that the Senior Lender needs to procure legal, technical, financial or insurance due diligence, the parties shall agree a budget and capped cost for the due diligence provided that the costs for the due diligence shall not exceed one point seven five per cent (1.75%) of the overall value of the relevant Authorities Change.
- 5.3 The Contractor shall:-

- 5.3.1 use reasonable endeavours to procure that the Senior Lenders shall promptly give any consents which are required pursuant to the Financing Agreements to any Change and shall only withhold its consent on one (or more) of the grounds set out in paragraph 2.1;
- 5.3.2 procure that the insurance broker shall be notified by the Contractor promptly of any material Change (materiality being judged in relation to the size and nature of the scope of the Change and any necessary authorisation obtained).

6. **IMPLEMENTATION**

- 6.1 Where the Authorities have issued a Confirmation Notice in respect of a Medium Value Change or a High Value Change:-
 - 6.1.1 where applicable, the parties shall execute any deed of amendment to this Agreement;
 - 6.1.2 the Contractor shall promptly implement any Change within the timescales set out in the Confirmation Notice and shall do so in a manner which minimises any inconvenience to the Authorities;
 - 6.1.3 the Contractor shall notify the Authorities when it believes the Change has been completed;
 - 6.1.4 where applicable, the Unitary Charge shall be revised in accordance with clause 72.
- 6.2 No amendments of this Agreement shall be made as a result of a Low Value Change unless otherwise agreed between the parties.
- 6.3 If the Contractor does not:-
 - 6.3.1 respond to a Low Value Change Request or an Authorities Change Notice (in the case of a High Value Change either at Stage 1 or Stage 2); or
 - 6.3.2 complete or implement the Change within the specified timescales,then the Unitary Charge shall be abated at the rate of the Agreed Abatement for every day of delay from the date the Contractor Response should have been submitted or the Change should have been completed or implemented until the date the Contractor Response is submitted or the Change is completed or implemented (as the case may be).
- 6.4 All Changes shall be implemented under the terms of this Agreement and in particular all provisions applying to the Works shall apply to the carrying out of any additional works or changes to the Works.
- 6.5 The Contractor shall keep a record of all Changes (both completed and outstanding) and provide the Authorities with these records whenever reasonably required by the Authorities.

7. **IMPLEMENTATION OF A CHANGE BY THE AUTHORITIES**

The Authorities may implement any Change themselves pursuant to paragraph 4.5 (Implementation) of Part 2 (Low Value Changes), or paragraph 2.10 of Part 3 (Medium Value

Changes), or paragraph 7.4 (Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation) of Part 4 (High Value Changes) provided that where the Change is an Alteration it may only be implemented by the Authorities:-

- 7.1 if it comprises the provision of separate facilities at the relevant Station and does not require any Alteration to any existing buildings or other facilities (other than any Alterations comprising connection into utilities or other service media at the relevant Station necessary to implement the relevant Change); and
- 7.2 the Authorities shall undertake the Change in accordance with Good Industry Practice and shall pay to the Contractor any Direct Losses incurred by the Contractor as a result of a failure to do so.

8. **PAYMENT**

8.1 Subject to paragraph 8.2 and subject to the Authorities Change being carried out to the Authorities reasonable satisfaction, the Authorities shall pay the Contractor the agreed cost for carrying out or implementing any Authorities Change:-

8.1.1 which is a Low Value Change, in accordance with paragraph 5 (Payment) of Part 2 (Low Value Changes); or

8.1.2 which is a Medium Value Change or a High Value Change either by way of:-

(a) an adjustment to the Unitary Charge, by incorporating the Change in Project Costs in accordance with clause 72 (Financial Adjustments); or

(b) subject to paragraph 8.2, within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of an invoice submitted by the Contractor for the agreed amount,

provided that in the case of paragraph 8.1.2(a) above no adjustment of the Unitary Charge shall take place until the aggregate value of the adjustment required exceeds the sum of £5,000 (indexed) or once a year if the aggregate sum is not achieved in any Contract Year.

8.2 Where the Authorities agree to pay any Capital Expenditure incurred in carrying out a Change:-

8.2.1 the Authorities and Contractor shall agree:-

(a) a payment schedule in respect of the payment of the Capital Expenditure reflecting the amount and timing of the costs to be incurred by the Contractor in carrying out the Authorities Change, to the extent borne by the Authorities; and

(b) where payment for part of the Authorities Change reflects the carrying out of, or specific progress towards, an element within the Authorities Change, an objective means of providing evidence confirming that the part of the Authorities Change corresponding to each occasion when payment is due under the payment schedule has been duly carried out,

and such payment schedule and evidence shall be determined in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure in the event of the Authorities and Contractor failing to agree as to its terms;

- 8.2.2 the Authorities shall make a payment to the Contractor within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt by the Authorities of invoices presented to the Authorities (complete in all material respects) in accordance with the agreed payment schedule (as may be varied by agreement from time to time) accompanied by the relevant evidence (where applicable) that the relevant part of the Authorities Change has been carried out; and
- 8.2.3 if payment is not made in accordance with paragraph 8.2.2, the Authorities shall pay interest at the Prescribed Rate to the Contractor on the amount unpaid from the date twenty (20) Business Days after receipt of the relevant invoice until the date of payment.
- 8.3 Where, pursuant to paragraph 5.1, due diligence has been carried out by the Senior Lender, then the Authorities shall reimburse the Contractor for the actual costs of the Senior Lender carrying out due diligence of a proposed Authorities Change, provided that:-
- 8.3.1 in the case of a Low Value Change, the Low Value Change Threshold has been exceeded; or
- 8.3.2 in the case of a Medium Value Change, the Medium Value Change Threshold has been exceeded; and
- 8.3.3 the sums due shall never exceed the lower of the cap set out in to paragraph 5.2 and the caps or fixed sum set out in the relevant Contractor Response
- and, where the costs of the due diligence have not been included in the Change in Project Costs, the Authorities shall pay such costs within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of an invoice submitted by the Contractor for the agreed amount.
- 8.4 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Change Protocol:-
- 8.4.1 the provisions of clause 59 (Change of Law) shall apply to the payment of any costs incurred or any savings made in carrying out or implementing any Change which is required as a result of a Qualifying Change in Law.

9. **DISPUTES**

Any dispute arising in respect of this Change Protocol will be resolved in accordance with the Dispute Resolution Procedure.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Part 2 - Low Value Changes

1. NOTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION

- 1.1 Subject to paragraph 2.1 (Limits on Changes) of Part 1 (General Provisions), the Contractor shall carry out any Low Value Change requested by the Authorities.
- 1.2 If a Low Value Change is required by the Authorities, they shall submit to the Contractor a Low Value Change Request.

2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

- 2.1 Within five (5) Business Days of receipt of the Low Value Change Request, the Contractor shall in writing either:-
 - 2.1.1 where the Low Value Change is set out in the Catalogue, confirm the cost of implementing the required Low Value Change which shall not exceed the price specified in the Catalogue and the time period for completing or implementing the Low Value Change which shall not exceed the period specified in the Catalogue; or
 - 2.1.2 where the Low Value Change is not set out in the Catalogue, provide a fixed price for implementing the required Low Value Change which shall be calculated in accordance with paragraph 2.2 together with a period for completion or implementation.
- 2.2 The cost of implementing any Low Value Change which is not set out in the Catalogue shall be calculated on the basis that:-
 - 2.2.1 wherever practicable the Contractor shall procure that such works are carried out by an existing on-site and suitably qualified employee of a Sub-Contractor and no labour element shall be charged to the Authorities in respect of such works. Where the Low Value Change can not be carried out by an existing on-site and suitably qualified employee of a Sub-Contractor, the cost of the labour element shall be calculated in accordance with the Small Works Rates or, where such rates are not applicable, in accordance with rates which are fair and reasonable; and
 - 2.2.2 the materials element shall be charged at the cost of materials to the Contractor or to the contractor carrying out the work (net of all discounts) and there shall be no management fee, margin, overhead, contingency or other cost applied to such costs.
- 2.3 The Contractor shall make no additional charge to the Authorities for processing, implementing or managing a Low Value Change where such Low Value Change is set out in the Catalogue. Where (i) a Low Value Change is not set out in the Catalogue and (ii) the number of such Low Value Changes in any Contract Year exceeds thirty-two (32), then the Authorities shall be charged at a fee of fifty pounds (£50) (indexed) for each subsequent Low Value Change.
- 2.4 The Authorities may, within five (5) Business Days of receipt, object in writing to the Contractor's response given pursuant to paragraph 2.1 and in such circumstances the parties shall act reasonably to agree, as soon as practicable, how the Low Value Change

is to be priced and/or implemented. If the parties cannot agree the Low Value Change, the Authorities may refer the matter to the Dispute Resolution Procedure or may withdraw the Low Value Change Request.

3. **DUE DILIGENCE**

The provisions of paragraph 5 (Due Diligence) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

4. **IMPLEMENTATION**

4.1 If the Authorities have not objected pursuant to paragraph 2.4, the Contractor shall, within twelve (12) Business Days of receipt of the Low Value Change Request, proceed to implement the required Change within the timescales specified in the Catalogue. Where no timescales are specified in the Catalogue, the Contractor shall implement the required Low Value Change within fifteen (15) Business Days or commencement of the Low Value Change or such other period as is specified in the Catalogue or agreed between the parties.

4.2 The Contractor shall implement the required Low Value Change so as to minimise any inconvenience to the Authorities and shall notify the Authorities when it believes the Low Value Change has been completed.

4.3 Paragraphs 6.2, 6.3 and 6.4 (Implementation) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply and any dispute pursuant to this Part 2 may be referred by either party to the Dispute Resolution Procedure. Provided that the Contractor shall, where such dispute concerns the cost of the Low Value Change and if instructed so to do by the Authorities, carry out or implement the Low Value Change within the prescribed timescales notwithstanding the dispute.

4.4 Any dispute pursuant to this Part 2 may be referred by either party to the Dispute Resolution Procedure, provided that the Contractor shall, where such dispute concerns the cost of the Low Value Change and if instructed to do so by the Authorities, carry out or implement the Low Value Change within the prescribed timescales notwithstanding the dispute.

4.5 Where the Contractor has either:-

4.5.1 failed to provide a response pursuant to paragraph 2.1 within fifteen (15) Business Days of the date of the Low Value Change Request; or

4.5.2 provided a response pursuant to paragraph 2.1 but has failed to fully implement the Low Value Change within ten (10) Business Days of the date that has been determined or agreed in accordance with paragraph 2.3 or paragraph 4.1 as being the date on which the Low Value Change should have been implemented;

then the Authorities may notify the Contractor that the Low Value Change Notice is withdrawn and following such notification, the Authorities may procure the implementation of the Low Value Change without further recourse to the Contractor and the provisions of paragraph 7 (Implementation of a Change by the Authorities) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

5. **PAYMENT**

5.1 Following the implementation of a Low Value Change, the Contractor shall include the agreed costs of any Low Value Change in the next Monthly Monitoring Report (or prior to

the first Services Availability Date, an invoice) following completion or implementation of the relevant Low Value Change and the Authorities shall pay such agreed costs as part of the following monthly Unitary Charge unless paragraph 5.2 applies.

- 5.2 No adjustment of the Unitary Charge shall be made as a result of any Low Value Change unless agreed between the parties. Where it is agreed that an adjustment of the Unitary Charge is required, the Base Case shall be adjusted to give effect to such Low Value Changes once each Contract Year and all relevant Low Value Changes that have occurred in the preceding Contract Year shall be aggregated together into a single cumulative adjustment as set out in clause 72 (Financial Adjustments).

6. UPDATE OF CATALOGUE

- 6.1 From the Commencement Date the Catalogue shall be that set out in Appendix 1 to this Change Protocol and, subject to paragraph 6.2, the rates set out therein shall be indexed on each anniversary of the Commencement Date.
- 6.2 On the first anniversary of the Commencement Date and then annually until the final Services Availability Date and then every three years thereafter, the parties shall review the Catalogue with the intention of:-
- 6.2.1 including in the Catalogue unit prices for any Low Value Change or any Change which does not affect the risk profile of the Project which the parties anticipate could occur during the life of the Project;
 - 6.2.2 including time periods for the carrying out of any works or implementation of any Change for the matters referred to in paragraph 6.2.1;
 - 6.2.3 reviewing the unit pricing for the works and services specified in the Catalogue to ensure that unit rates continue to provide value for money with reference to prices prevailing for similar items in the market at the time;
 - 6.2.4 reviewing the rates for any administrative services required to process a Change;
 - 6.2.5 reviewing any labour rates included in the Catalogue;
 - 6.2.6 taking account of any Low Value Changes which took place in the preceding Contract Year and which may occur again and should properly be included in the Catalogue.
- 6.3 No later than February of each relevant Contract Year, the Contractor shall submit to the Authorities any amendments to the Catalogue as required by the Authorities or agreed by the parties pursuant to paragraph 6.2 together with evidence that the unit pricing set out in the Catalogue (or proposed amendment to the Catalogue) are consistent with prices previously agreed for similar items in the market at the time and continue to offer the Authorities value for money;
- 6.4 The parties shall meet and endeavour, in good faith, to agree any amendments to the Catalogue. Any dispute shall be referred to the Dispute Resolution Procedure and any price determined as providing good value for money with reference to prices prevailing for similar items in the market at the time of determination shall be included in the Catalogue.

- 6.5 No later than March of each relevant Contract Year, the Contractor shall issue to the Authorities an updated Catalogue which shall set out the agreed or determined amendments and shall constitute the Catalogue for the purposes of this Agreement.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Part 3 - Medium Value Changes

1. NOTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION

- 1.1 If a Medium Value Change is required by the Authorities, they shall serve an Authorities Change Notice on the Contractor.
- 1.2 The Authorities Change Notice shall, where applicable, include, but not be limited to, the following information:-
 - 1.2.1 a statement that it is a Medium Value Change and whether or not the Change is required as a result of a Change in Law;
 - 1.2.2 a description of any works (or change to the Works) required in sufficient detail to allow the design and pricing of the Medium Value Change by the Contractor;
 - 1.2.3 whether, in respect of any additional works, the Contractor is expected to provide maintenance and lifecycle services in respect of such additional works;
 - 1.2.4 the location for the works or services required;
 - 1.2.5 the timing of the works or services required together with any adjustments required to any Planned Service Availability Dates;
 - 1.2.6 in respect of additional or varied services, a description of such service or variation to a Service together with the anticipated date of implementation of the variation or commencement of the new service in sufficient detail to allow the pricing of the Medium Value Change by the Contractor;
 - 1.2.7 whether any Necessary Consents are required in order to implement the Change;
 - 1.2.8 either confirmation that the Authorities will fund the Medium Value Change themselves and its proposals for payment (whether in stages or otherwise) or a request that the Contractor raises finance for the Authorities Change as required by paragraph 8.1 of Part 1 (General Provisions) of this Change Protocol;
 - 1.2.9 the date by which the Contractor shall provide the Contractor Response to the Authorities (which shall be appropriate to the complexity of the Change required and shall not be less than ten (10) Business Days from the date of the Authorities Change Notice) or forty (40) Business Days if the Authorities request that the Contractor obtain funding of the Capital Expenditure under paragraph 4.1 of Part 1 (General Provisions).

2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSE

- 2.1 Subject to paragraph 2 (Limits on Changes) of Part 1 (General Provisions), within the period specified in the Authorities Change Notice (or such other period as the parties may agree), the Contractor shall provide the Authorities with a Contractor Response which shall include (where applicable) the following information:-

- 2.1.1 a detailed programme for the design, Authorities review of the design, construction and/or installation of the Medium Value Change (including the procuring of any Necessary Consents);
 - 2.1.2 a detailed programme for commissioning and implementing any change in, or addition to the Services, including the provision and/or training of any staff;
 - 2.1.3 the proposed method of certification of any construction or operational aspects of the Medium Value Change if not covered by the procedures set out in this Agreement;
 - 2.1.4 the proposed consultants, sub-contractors and suppliers the Contractor intends to appoint to process the Medium Value Change;
 - 2.1.5 details of any impact of the Medium Value Change on the carrying out of the Works or the provision of the Services and in particular, details of any relief from compliance with any obligations of this Agreement required during the implementation of the Medium Value Change;
 - 2.1.6 any Estimated Change in Project Costs that result from the Medium Value Change, taking into account any Capital Expenditure that is required or no longer required as a result of the Medium Value Change;
 - 2.1.7 where the Authorities have specified in the Authorities Change Notice that the Contractor shall raise finance for the Authorities Change, the steps the Contractor has or will take to secure such finance;
 - 2.1.8 any loss of or increase in third party revenue that may result from the Medium Value Change;
 - 2.1.9 an estimate of any Third Party Costs and the details of the third-party activity that will be incurred in providing the Contractor Response including (where applicable pursuant to paragraph 5 (Due Diligence) of Part 1 (General Provisions) the anticipated cost of the Senior Lender carrying out due diligence (which shall be a capped sum) together with a proposed process for approval of such costs by the Authorities before they are incurred;
 - 2.1.10 any amendment to this Agreement or any Project Document or any Financing Agreement required as a result of the Medium Value Change.
- 2.2 In calculating the Estimated Change in Project Costs (including the Whole Life Costs) and/or Capital Expenditure the Contractor shall apply the following principles wherever applicable:-
- 2.2.1 the unit cost of any construction or installation works (excluding any temporary or demolition works, professional fees, contingencies, overheads and profit margins) required to implement the Medium Value Change shall be the equivalent unit rates set out in Part 1 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol. If the Contractor can demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authorities that such works are designed to a higher quality as compared to the Works, then the unit rates shall be increased to reflect such increase in quality;
 - 2.2.2 any lifecycle maintenance associated with additional works (or changes to the Works) shall be consistent with the maintenance profile of the Original Facilities as such maintenance profile may be amended as a result of a Change (for

example, but without limitation, in terms of the replacement cycles for equipment) and the Contractor shall reflect improvements in technology that can optimise Whole Life Costs for the Authorities. The unit costs to be applied to the pricing of the lifecycle maintenance shall be the equivalent unit rates set out in Part 2 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol. If any additional works are designed to a higher quality as compared to the Works, then the unit lifecycle maintenance costs shall be (in real terms) lower;

- 2.2.3 any professional fees, contingencies, overheads and/or profit margins charged by the any consultant, sub-contractor or supplier in respect of construction and/or installation and/or lifecycle and/or service provision shall be the equivalent rates set out in Part 3 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol. If the Contractor can demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authorities that the fees, overheads and profit margins being charged by consultants, sub-contractors and/or suppliers in current market conditions have changed significantly from those set out in Part 3 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol, then the Authorities shall agree to amend the rates set out in Part 3 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol to reflect current market rates;
- 2.2.4 the unit cost of any extension of, or change to, any Service (either in scope or area) shall be consistent with the equivalent unit rates set out in Part 4 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol. If the Contractor can demonstrate, to the reasonable satisfaction of the Authorities, that as a result of the Medium Value Change, the relevant Service will be of a higher quality than required by the relevant Service Specification then the Authorities shall agree to increase such rates to reflect any increase in quality;
- 2.2.5 the cost of Contractor time, reasonably incurred in preparing the estimate for the Medium Value Change (or proposed Medium Value Change) may be charged for at the rates set out in Part 4 of Appendix 2 of this Change Protocol (and no additional mark-up or management fee shall be charged by the Contractor over and above the costs it will be liable to pay its sub-contractors in carrying out the works and/or services (as the case may be));
- 2.2.6 where the parties agree that paragraphs 2.2.1 to 2.2.5 are not applicable the value of any Medium Value Change shall be calculated in accordance with rates which are fair and reasonable and reflect market rates.

Agreement of Contractor Response

- 2.3 As soon as practicable, and in any event no later than ten (10) Business Days, after the Authorities receive the Contractor Response, the parties shall discuss and endeavour to agree the issues set out in the Contractor Response, and the Contractor shall:-
 - 2.3.1 provide evidence that the Contractor has used reasonable endeavours (including, where practicable, and without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph 8 (Competitive Tendering) of Part 4 (High Value Changes), the use of competitive quotes) to oblige sub-contractors and suppliers to minimise any increase in costs and maximise any reduction in costs;
 - 2.3.2 demonstrate how any Capital Expenditure to be incurred or avoided is being measured in a cost effective manner, including showing that when such expenditure is incurred, foreseeable Changes in Law at that time would be taken into account by the Contractor; and

- 2.3.3 demonstrate that any expenditure that has been avoided, which was anticipated to be incurred that has been affected by the Authorities Change, has been taken into account in the Estimated Change in Project Costs.
- 2.4 If the Contractor fails to provide the information required by paragraph 2.2 or satisfy the provisions of paragraphs 2.3.1 to 2.3.3 (inclusive) the Authorities may (in writing) reject the Contractor Response, in which event the parties shall meet within ten (10) Business Days of the notice of rejection to discuss the reason for the Authorities' rejection of the Contractor Response. The Contractor shall use all reasonable endeavours to address the Authorities' concerns about the quality and content of the Contractor Response. In particular, the Contractor shall provide any additional information or documentation that the Authorities shall reasonably require which relates to the contents of the Authorities Change Notice and/or the Contractor Response and/or the information required by paragraphs 2.3.1 to 2.3.3 (inclusive). The Authorities may require the Contractor to resubmit the Contractor Response amended to take account of, and address, the Authorities' concerns and the Contractor shall submit such revised Contractor Response within twenty (20) Business Days of such request.
- 2.5 If the parties cannot agree on the contents of the Contractor Response (as may be amended pursuant to paragraph 2.4), then either party may refer the dispute to the Dispute Resolution Procedure, provided that no determination shall oblige the Authorities to issue a Confirmation Notice in respect of the disputed Medium Value Change.

Authorities Confirmation

- 2.6 The Authorities shall, in writing, either confirm or withdraw the Authorities Change Notice or reject the Contractor Response and in the event that the Authorities:-
- 2.6.1 confirm the Authorities Change Notice then the Authorities shall issue a Confirmation Notice which shall set out the Change in Project Costs and agreed timescales for implementation and attach the agreed Contractor Response amended as agreed; or
- 2.6.2 withdraw an Authorities Change Notice, paragraph 2.8 shall apply; or
- 2.6.3 reject the Contractors Response, paragraph 2.9 shall apply.
- 2.7 If the Authorities do not issue a written notice pursuant to paragraph 2.6 within twenty (20) Business Days of the contents of the Contractor Response having been agreed in accordance with paragraph 2.4 or determined pursuant to paragraph 2.5 then the Authorities Change Notice shall be deemed to have been withdrawn.
- 2.8 Where an Authorities Change Notice is withdrawn pursuant to paragraph 2.6 or deemed to have been withdrawn pursuant to paragraph 2.7 or paragraph 4.2 (Funding) of Part 1 (General Provisions), the Authorities shall pay to the Contractor the reasonable additional Third Party Costs incurred by the Contractor in preparing such Contractor Response provided that:-
- 2.8.1 the Contractor has used all reasonable endeavours to submit a reasonably priced Contractor Response;
- 2.8.2 the Contractor included in the Contractor Response a cost breakdown of the estimate of Third Party Costs to be incurred by the Contractor in preparing the Contractor Response and the Authorities have:-

- (a) acting reasonably, approved such estimate of Third Party Costs and the type of third party prior to any Third Party Costs being incurred; and
- (b) agreed that, given the nature of the proposed Medium Value Change, it was reasonable for the relevant third party to incur costs in preparing the Contractor Response on the basis of the extent of the proposed Medium Value Change and the work required in submitting an accurate Contractor Response in compliance with this Change Protocol;
- (c) been provided with such evidence as it may reasonably require in order to verify such Third Party Costs; and
- (d) confirmed that no cap or fixed fee given by the Contractor (whether in the Contractor Response or otherwise) in respect of any third party cost has been exceeded.

2.9 The Authorities shall not be responsible for payment of any costs incurred by the Contractor in preparing the Contractor Response where the Authorities have rejected the Contractor Response on the grounds of non-compliance with the requirements of this Change Protocol.

2.10 In the event that the Contractor has either:-

2.10.1 failed to provide a Contractor Response in accordance with paragraph 2 within the time period specified in the Authorities Change Notice or such other time period as agreed between the parties; or

2.10.2 provided a Contractor Response in accordance with paragraph 2 but has failed to fully implement the Medium Value Change within ten (10) Business Days of the date set out in the Confirmation Notice referred to in paragraph 2.6.1 as being the date by which the Medium Value Change should have been implemented; or

2.10.3 it is determined pursuant to paragraph 2.5 that the Contractor has failed to submit a fair and reasonable Contractor Response

then the Authorities may notify the Contractor that the Authorities Change Notice is withdrawn and following such notification, may procure the implementation of the Medium Value Change without further recourse to the Contractor and the provisions of paragraph 7 (Implementation of a Change by the Authorities) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

3. **DUE DILIGENCE**

The provisions of paragraph 5 (Due Diligence) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

4. **IMPLEMENTATION**

4.1 The provisions of paragraph 6 (Implementation) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

4.2 Where the Medium Value Change:-

4.2.1 is implemented at a Station before the relevant Services Availability Date, and constitutes additional or varied Works, the procedure set out at clause 20

(Certification of Services Availability) shall apply to the Works which are the subject of the Medium Value Change at the same time as the relevant Station is subject to that procedure;

4.2.2 is implemented at a Station after the Services Availability Date for that Station, and constitutes works, the procedure set out and agreed in the Contractor Response for certifying the completion of the Medium Value Change shall apply to determine whether the Medium Value Change has been completed appropriately.

4.2.3 constitutes additional or varied Services, Schedule 6 (Payment Mechanism) shall apply to determine whether the Medium Value Change has been properly implemented.

5. **PAYMENT**

5.1 The provisions of paragraph 8 (Payment) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Part 4 - High Value Changes

1. NOTIFICATION AND SPECIFICATION

- 1.1 The Authorities and the Contractor shall co-operate and collaborate to ensure that each party has early notification of the prospect of a High Value Change. Without prejudice to paragraph 1.2, the Authorities shall involve the Contractor as early as is practicable in the specification of the High Value Change to ensure that the developed specifications reflect input from the Contractor and/or the relevant Contractor Related Parties.
- 1.2 The Authorities may, at any time, issue an Authorities Change Notice which shall state:-
- 1.2.1 that it is a High Value Change and whether it is required as a result of a Change in Law; or
 - 1.2.2 that the High Value Change shall be valued either:-
 - (a) by means of the Competitive Tendering Process; or
 - (b) by means of valuation by an Independent Technical Adviser;
 - 1.2.3 if applicable, affordability thresholds for the proposed works or services comprising the relevant High Value Change;
 - 1.2.4 if applicable, a specification of any proposed works, in the same format and with similar detail as that provided in the Authorities Construction Requirements wherever possible, and where not possible, in sufficient detail to allow the design and pricing of a solution to the High Value Change;
 - 1.2.5 if applicable, a specification of the proposed services (or any change to the Services), in the same format with similar detail as that provided in the Service Specifications wherever possible and, where not possible, in sufficient detail to allow the pricing of any required works and/or additional services (or change to a Service);
 - 1.2.6 the location for the works or services required;
 - 1.2.7 the timing of the works or services required;
 - 1.2.8 whether the Contractor is expected to provide maintenance and/or lifecycle services in respect of any additional works;
 - 1.2.9 an outline risk allocation matrix setting out the Authorities' preferred risk profile in respect of the High Value Change;
 - 1.2.10 a time period for submission of the Contractor Stage 1 Response which shall be reasonable, taking into account the complexity of the High Value Change and, in any event, shall not be less than thirty (30) Business Days;
 - 1.2.11 in the event that the Authorities Change will require Capital Expenditure, whether the Authorities intend to pay the Capital Expenditure involved in implementing the Change and its proposal for payment (whether in stages or otherwise) or whether the Authorities require the Contractor to use its

reasonable efforts to obtain funding in accordance with paragraph 4 (Funding) of Part 1 (General Provisions); and

1.2.12 the Approval Criteria.

2. **CONTRACTOR INITIAL RESPONSE**

2.1 Subject to paragraph 2 (Limits on Changes) of Part 1 (General Provisions), within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of the Authorities Change Notice the Contractor shall provide the Authorities with a Contractor Initial Response which shall comprise:-

2.1.1 an indication of the Estimated Change in Project Costs that will result from the implementation of the Authorities Change;

2.1.2 the Third Party Costs as a firm or capped sum;

2.1.3 the details of the third-party activity that will be incurred in providing (and discussing with the Authorities) the Contractor Stage 1 Response;

2.1.4 where applicable pursuant to paragraph 5 (Due Diligence) of Part 1 (General Provisions), the anticipated cost of the Senior Lenders carrying out due diligence (which shall be a capped or a firm sum); and

2.1.5 the Project Management Fee which shall be a capped sum, calculated in accordance with paragraph 2.4, that will be incurred in providing (and discussing with the Authorities) the Contractor Stage 1 Response.

2.2 The Authorities shall consider in good faith the Contractor Initial Response. If the Authorities find that any material aspects of the Contractor Initial Response are unsatisfactory, it shall notify the Contractor of the same, giving reasons, and offer reasonable assistance to the Contractor to enable it to address such deficiencies and resubmit the Contractor Initial Response as soon as reasonably practicable.

2.3 The Authorities shall, within ten (10) Business Days of receipt of the Contractor Initial Response (as may be amended pursuant to paragraph 2.2), confirm in writing (an "Authorities Initial Confirmation") to the Contractor that either:-

2.3.1 the Contractor should proceed with developing a Contractor Stage 1 Response (an Authorities Initial Confirmation) and the Authorities shall confirm in the Authorities Initial Confirmation:-

(a) the agreed Project Management Fee in relation to the development of the Contractor Stage 1 Response and a reasonable period within which to discuss the same with the Authorities pursuant to paragraph 3.1;

(b) the agreed Third Party Costs in relation to the development of the Contractor Stage 1 Response and a reasonable period within which to discuss the same with the Authorities pursuant to paragraph 3.1; and

(c) the agreed date by which the Contractor Stage 1 Response shall be submitted which date shall reflect the complexity of the High Value Change and, where not agreed by the parties (each acting reasonably) shall be not more than sixty (60) Business Days from the date of the Authorities Initial Confirmation; or

- 2.3.2 the Authorities withdraw the Authorities Change Notice.
- 2.4 The Contractor may charge a Project Management Fee for the time incurred by its employees in project managing the development, procurement and implementation of the High Value Change. The Project Management Fee shall:-
- 2.4.1 be based on actual time spent (validated by timesheet records);
 - 2.4.2 be calculated at the daily rates as set out in Part 5 of Appendix 2 (Project Management Fee) of this Change Protocol but capped at the sum set out in the Contractor Stage 1 Response;
 - 2.4.3 not include the time of any person who is not an employee of the Contractor; or
 - 2.4.4 not include any mark-up or profit cost or additional overheads;
 - 2.4.5 be paid in two stages as follows:-
 - (a) on the Authorities issuing an Authorities Stage 1 Confirmation pursuant to paragraph 4.2; and
 - (b) on the Authorities issuing an Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation pursuant to paragraph 7.1.1 or withdrawing the High Value Change pursuant to paragraph 7.1.2,

and at each stage, the Contractor shall charge (subject to the applicable cap) only for the time incurred by its staff up to completion of that stage.

3. **CONTRACTOR STAGE 1 RESPONSE**

- 3.1 Subject to paragraph 2 of Part 1 (Limits on Changes) of this Change Protocol, within the agreed period specified in the Authorities Initial Confirmation Notice (or if no time is specified within thirty (30) Business Days) the Contractor shall submit a report (a "Contractor Stage 1 Response"), which shall (where applicable) include, but not be limited to, the following information which shall contain sufficient detail to enable the Authorities to make an informed decision pursuant to paragraph 3 and shall take account of the Authorities' affordability thresholds set out in the Authorities Change Notice:-
- 3.1.1 an outline programme for implementation of the Change including time periods for design development, Authorities review of the design, anticipated dates of any applications for Necessary Consents (including planning applications) and time periods for the provision and training of staff;
 - 3.1.2 a broad indication of the impact of carrying out and implementing of the High Value Change on the provision of the Works and/or the Services and in particular whether relief from compliance with any obligations set out in this Agreement is likely to be required, including the obligations of the Contractor to meet the performance regime during the implementation of the High Value Change;
 - 3.1.3 an outline of the Estimated Change in Project Costs that will result from implementing the High Value Change, taking into account any Capital Expenditure that is required or no longer required as a result of the High Value Change;

- 3.1.4 any Capital Expenditure that is required or no longer required as a result of the High Value Change and where the Authorities have specified in the Authorities Change Notice that the Contractor shall use its reasonable endeavours to raise financing for the Authorities Change, the steps the Contractor has or will take to secure such financing and an indication of whether the Contractor or the Senior Lender would fund the Capital Expenditure of the High Value Change;
 - 3.1.5 an estimate of any loss of, or increase in, third-party revenues that may result from the High Value Change;
 - 3.1.6 the proposed Project Management Fee to develop a Contractor Stage 2 Response which shall be a capped fee calculated in accordance with paragraph 2.4;
 - 3.1.7 a budget (or budgets) together with a capped or fixed fee for Third Party Costs and details of the third-party activity likely to be incurred by the Contractor in relation to the development of a Contractor Stage 2 Response, such as, third-party advice, the carrying out of surveys, obtaining Necessary Consents, the Senior Lender carrying out due diligence and independent certification that may be required to be completed prior to agreement of the High Value Change together with a proposed process for approval of such costs by the Authorities before they are incurred;
 - 3.1.8 a summary of any amendments required to this Agreement or any Project Document or the Financing Agreements as a result of the Change;
 - 3.1.9 a value for money assessment explaining why the Contractor's proposals represent value for money taking into account both the proposed Capital Expenditure and Whole Life Costs; and
 - 3.1.10 an estimate of the time period required by the Contractor to develop a Contractor Stage 2 Response for the High Value Change should the Authorities issue an Authorities Stage 1 Confirmation.
- 3.2 In preparing the outline Estimated Change in Project Costs, including the calculation of any Capital Expenditure, the Contractor shall, as specified by the Authorities in the Authorities Change Notice) either comply with the:-
- 3.2.1 provisions of paragraph 8 if the Competitive Tendering Process is to apply; or
 - 3.2.2 provisions of paragraph 9 if an Independent Technical Adviser has been or will be appointed.
- 3.3 The Contractor shall ensure that the performance risk involved in implementing the High Value Change and any interface risks involved in linking new facilities or services with the Stations and/or the Services are reflected (depending on the risk profile of the High Value Change) in the Estimated Change in Project Costs and not priced separately over and above the Estimated Change in Project Costs. The Contractor shall not include any separate charge or fee payable to the Contractor or any sub-contractor of the Contractor in the costs included in the Estimated Change in Project Costs.
- 3.4 In developing a Contractor Stage 1 Response the Contractor shall liaise with the Authorities and relevant end users (being such persons or organisations as the Contractor in consultation with the Authorities consider appropriate). The Authorities shall provide to the Contractor such information as to its requirements as the Contractor

may reasonably require and shall assist the Contractor in the review of any draft designs in relation to the Contractor Stage 1 Response. Any and all information and other input or feedback provided by the Authorities to the Contractor shall, unless expressly stated otherwise by the Authorities, be provided without warranty and shall be without prejudice to the Authorities' rights under this Change Protocol.

4. **AUTHORITIES STAGE 1 CONFIRMATION**

4.1 The Authorities shall consider in good faith, the Contractor Stage 1 Response. If the Authorities find that any material aspects of the Contractor Stage 1 Response are unsatisfactory to it, it shall notify the Contractor of the same and offer reasonable assistance to the Contractor to enable it to address such deficiencies and resubmit the Contractor Stage 1 Response as soon as reasonably practicable.

4.2 The Authorities shall, within thirty (30) Business Days (or such longer period as the parties may agree) of receipt of the Contractor Stage 1 Response (as may be amended pursuant to paragraph 4.1), confirm in writing to the Contractor that either:-

4.2.1 the Contractor should proceed with developing a Contractor Stage 2 Response and shall confirm the agreed Project Management Fee, specify the Approval Criteria and set out the date by which the Contractor Stage 2 Response shall be submitted (which date shall reflect the complexity of the High Value Change and shall not be less than sixty (60) Business Days) (an "Authorities Stage 1 Confirmation"); or

4.2.2 the Authorities withdraw the Authorities Change Notice;

and in the event that the Authorities do not give such written confirmation within the specified time period then the Authorities Change Notice shall be deemed withdrawn and paragraph 4.4 shall apply.

4.3 The Authorities shall pay the Contractor the Project Management Fee and the Third Party Costs set out in the Authorities Initial Confirmation and due at Stage 1 within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of an invoice for the agreed sum submitted by the Contractor.

4.4 Where paragraph 4.2 (Funding) of Part 1 (General Provisions) applies and the Authorities Change Notice is deemed withdrawn, then no compensation (including payment of any part of the Project Management Fee) shall be paid to the Contractor by the Authorities.

5. **CONTRACTOR STAGE 2 RESPONSE**

5.1 Within the time period specified in the Authorities Stage 1 Confirmation (or if no time is specified within sixty (60) Business Days of receipt of the Authorities Stage 1 Confirmation), the Contractor shall submit a report (a "Contractor Stage 2 Response") which shall where applicable, include but not be limited to the following information:-

5.1.1 (where applicable) a detailed design solution (at the minimum to RIBA Stage D);

5.1.2 the proposed consultants, sub-contractors and suppliers which the Contractor intends to appoint to process the High Value Change;

5.1.3 details of any Necessary Consents required in order to implement the High Value Change;

- 5.1.4 details of any impact (stoppage or changes) on the carrying out of the Works and/or the provision of the Services and in particular whether (and what) relief from compliance with obligations set out in this Agreement is required, including the obligations to meet the performance regime during the implementation of the High Value Change and the duration of such relief;
- 5.1.5 the proposed method of certification of any construction or operational aspects of the High Value Change if not covered by the procedures in this Agreement;
- 5.1.6 a detailed timetable for implementation of the High Value Change;
- 5.1.7 any surveys and investigations and associated reports that are reasonably necessary to ascertain (in relation to a High Value Change which involves the construction of additional buildings) information as to the nature, location and condition of the relevant land (including hydrological, geological, geotechnical and sub-surface conditions) together with information relating to archaeological finds, areas of archaeological, scientific or natural interest and (in relation to the refurbishment of any existing buildings) information on the condition and quality of existing structures and, in particular, the presence of any latent defects;
- 5.1.8 a completed risk register showing the potential risks identified in relation to the delivery of the High Value Change the occurrence of which are capable of adversely affecting the time for completion, cost and/or quality of the Project, the probability of such risks occurring and a financial estimate of the most likely consequences of each risk occurring together with the prioritisation of all continuing risks and an action plan in respect of, and risk owners for, all risks prioritised as serious risks;
- 5.1.9 any approval required from the insurers and/or the Senior Lenders together with details of the fixed or capped sum for the due diligence costs incurred or to be incurred in obtaining the same;
- 5.1.10 details of any Third Party Costs incurred in preparing the Contractor Stage 2 Response and/or to be incurred in implementing the High Value Change together with details of Authorities approvals given to sums already expended and confirmation that costs to be incurred are included in the Change in Project Costs;
- 5.1.11 a draft deed of amendment setting out any amendment(s) required to this Agreement and/or any Project Document and/or any Financing Agreement required as a result of the High Value Change;
- 5.1.12 the amount of any loss of or increase in third-party revenues that may result from the High Value Change and confirmation that the effect is included in the Change in Project Costs;
- 5.1.13 if requested by the Authorities, details of any funding obtained and the adjustments required to the Unitary Charge together with a proposed revised financial model including the detailed price estimates;
- 5.1.14 a final Change in Project Costs that result from the High Value Change, taking into account any Capital Expenditure that is required or no longer required as a result of the High Value Change, all reasonable Third Party Costs incurred or likely to be incurred by the Contractor and any increase or decrease in Whole

- Life Costs and any loss of or increase in third-party revenue that results from the High Value Change;
- 5.1.15 evidence that the Contractor has used reasonable endeavours (including, where practicable and without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph 7.4, the use of competitive quotes) to oblige sub-contractors and suppliers to minimise any increase in costs and maximise any reduction in costs;
 - 5.1.16 a demonstration of how any Capital Expenditure to be incurred or avoided is being measured in a cost effective manner, including showing that when such expenditure is incurred, foreseeable Changes in Law at that time would be taken into account by the Contractor;
 - 5.1.17 a demonstration that any expenditure that has been avoided, which was anticipated to be incurred that has been affected by the High Value Change, has been taken into account in the Capital Expenditure and/or Estimated Change in Project Costs;
 - 5.1.18 a value for money assessment explaining why the Contractor's proposals represent value for money taking into account both the proposed Capital Expenditure and Whole Life Cost; and
 - 5.1.19 an explanation (together with appropriate supporting evidence) as to why the Contractor Stage 2 Response meets the Approval Criteria.
- 5.2 The Contractor shall also include in the Contractor Stage 2 Response the following information:-
- 5.2.1 if the Authorities specified in the Authorities Change Notice that paragraph 8 will apply, the Tendering Report; or
 - 5.2.2 if the Authorities specified in the Authorities Change Notice that paragraph 9 will apply, the Reference Price with details of how the Reference Price was used to calculate the Change in Project Costs and any comments made by the Independent Technical Adviser on the Change in Project Costs.
- 5.3 In developing a Contractor Stage 2 Response, the Contractor shall continue to liaise with the Authorities and relevant end users (being such persons or organisations as the Authorities in consultation with the Contractor consider appropriate).
- 5.4 Without prejudice to paragraph 5.3, the Authorities shall co-operate with the Contractor in relation to any Contractor Stage 2 Response being developed by the Contractor, including (without limitation) promptly providing:-
- 5.4.1 written confirmation of any change to the affordability thresholds and any amendment to the Authorities' requirements both as set out in the Authorities Change Notice;
 - 5.4.2 changes to funding which the Authorities receive or to the way in which funding may be applied, either or both of which may affect whether a High Value Change is affordable;
 - 5.4.3 any information reasonably required by the Contractor to enable the Contractor to submit a full and complete Contractor Stage 2 Response and any such other information as the Contractor may reasonably require and shall assist the

Contractor in the review of any draft designs and in the development of other aspects of the Contractor Stage 2 Response (but not where this would involve the Authorities incurring additional material expense); and

- 5.4.4 reasonable assistance to the Contractor in relation to procurement by the Contractor of all relevant Necessary Consents

provided that any and all information and other input or feedback provided by the Authorities to the Contractor shall be provided without warranty and shall be without prejudice to the Authorities' rights under this Change Protocol.

- 5.5 The Contractor shall notify the Authorities as soon as it becomes aware of any matter which may have a reasonably foreseeable material adverse effect on the viability of any High Value Change including any planning issues likely to cause a material delay in the anticipated programme for the High Value Change or material cost increases.

6. **AGREEMENT OF CONTRACTOR STAGE 2 RESPONSE**

- 6.1 As soon as practicable and in any event not more than twenty (20) Business Days after the Authorities receive the Contractor Stage 2 Response, the parties shall discuss and endeavour to agree the issues set out in the Contractor Stage 2 Response. The Authorities may require (and the Contractor shall provide) further information they reasonably require to enable the Authorities to evaluate the Contractor Stage 2 Response and, in particular, decide whether the Contractor Stage 2 Response meets the Approval Criteria. In particular, the Contractor shall:-

- 6.1.1 provide evidence that the Contractor has used reasonable endeavours (including, where practicable (and without prejudice to the provisions of paragraph 7.4), the use of competitive quotes) to oblige sub-contractors and suppliers to minimise any increase in costs and maximise any reduction in costs;
- 6.1.2 demonstrate how any Capital Expenditure to be incurred or avoided is being measured in a cost effective manner, including showing that when such expenditure is incurred, foreseeable Changes in Law at that time would be taken into account by the Contractor; and
- 6.1.3 demonstrate that any expenditure that has been avoided, which was anticipated to be incurred that has been affected by the High Value Change, has been taken into account in the Change in Project Costs,

and the Contractor shall reply promptly and fully to all requests by the Authorities for further information.

- 6.2 The Authorities may modify the Authorities Change Notice (which modification shall be in writing). The Contractor shall, as soon as practicable and in any event not more than ten (10) Business Days or such other period as the parties may agree after receipt of such modification, notify the Authorities of any consequential changes to the Contractor Stage 2 Response (which shall be deemed accordingly amended).
- 6.3 If acting reasonably, the Authorities are of the view that any material aspect of the Stage 2 Response fails to meet the Approval Criteria and/or otherwise fails to satisfy any requirement of this Change Protocol the Authorities shall notify the Contractor of the same and shall specify in writing and explain to the Contractor in what respects the Contractor Stage 2 Response does not meet the Approval Criteria and/or fails to comply

with any material requirement of this Change Protocol. The Contractor shall, within twenty (20) Business Days (or such other period as is agreed by the parties) of such notification, revise and re-submit the Contractor Stage 2 Response.

- 6.4 If the revised Contractor Stage 2 Response does not address the shortcomings notified by the Authorities pursuant to paragraph 6.3 and the revised Contractor Stage 2 Response does not satisfy the Approval Criteria or other requirement of this Change Protocol then paragraph 7.1.3 shall apply.
- 6.5 If the parties cannot agree on the contents of the Contractor Stage 2 Response, then either party may refer the dispute to the Dispute Resolution Procedure, provided that no determination shall oblige the Authorities to issue a Stage 2 Confirmation in respect of the disputed High Value Change.

7. AUTHORITIES STAGE 2 CONFIRMATION

- 7.1 As soon as is reasonable after the receipt of the Contractor Stage 2 Response or the revised Contractor Stage 2 Response (as the case may be) the Authorities shall either:-
 - 7.1.1 issue written confirmation (an "Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation") and shall pay the Contractor the Project Management Fee due at Stage 2 within twenty (20) Business Days of the date of issue of the Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation or, if later, receipt of a valid invoice for the agreed amount; or
 - 7.1.2 issue a written notice withdrawing the Authorities Change Notice in which case the provisions of paragraph 7.3 shall apply; or
 - 7.1.3 issue a written notice rejecting the Contractor Stage 2 Response in which case the Authorities shall not be responsible for any costs incurred by the Contractor in preparing the Contractor Stage 2 Response (including any outstanding part of the Project Management Fee or any due diligence costs incurred by the Senior Lender). Provided that the Authorities may only reject the Contractor Stage 2 Response on the grounds that the Contractor Stage 2 Response has failed to meet one or more of the Approval Criteria or the Contractor has failed to comply with any material requirement of this Change Protocol.
- 7.2 If the Authorities do not issue a written notice pursuant to paragraph 7.1 within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of a written notice served by the Contractor (which notice may only be served after expiry of a period of three (3) months from the date the Authorities receive the Contractor Stage 2 Response) requiring the Authorities either to confirm the Contractor Stage 2 Response or withdraw the Authorities Change Notice then the Authorities Change Notice shall be deemed to have been withdrawn.
- 7.3 Where an Authorities Change Notice is withdrawn pursuant to paragraph 7.1.2 or deemed to have been withdrawn pursuant to paragraph 7.2, the Authorities shall pay to the Contractor within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of an invoice for such amount, the reasonable Third Party Costs (including any costs incurred by the Senior Lender in carrying out due diligence) incurred by the Contractor in preparing the Contractor Stage 2 Response together with the outstanding balance of the Project Management Fee provided that:-
 - 7.3.1 the Contractor has satisfied the Approval Criteria and other requirements of this Change Protocol;

7.3.2 the Contractor has included in the Contractor Stage 1 Response a cost breakdown of the estimate of Third Party Costs to be incurred by the Contractor in preparing the Contractor Stage 2 Response and the Authorities have:-

- (a) approved such estimate of Third Party Costs and the type of third-party prior to any Third Party Costs being incurred;
- (b) agreed that, given the nature of the proposed High Value Change, it was reasonable for the relevant third party to incur costs in preparing the Contractor Stage 2 Response on the basis of the extent of the proposed High Value Change and the work required in submitting an accurate Contractor Stage 2 Response in compliance with this Change Protocol;
- (c) been provided with such evidence as it may reasonably require in order to verify such additional Third Party Costs; and
- (d) no cap or fixed fee given by the Contractor (whether in the Contractor Stage 1 Response or otherwise) in respect of any Third Party Costs has been exceeded.

7.4 Where the Authorities Change is either withdrawn or rejected, the Authorities shall be entitled to procure the High Value Change outside the terms of this Agreement and the provisions of paragraph 7 (Implementation of a Change by the Authorities) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

8. **COMPETITIVE TENDERING**

8.1 Where this paragraph 8 applies, the Contractor shall, in preparing the Contractor Stage 2 Response, as far as practicable, structure the works and/or services required by the High Value Change into a number of discrete work packages (which may include the procurement of items of equipment only or be labour only package of works), and shall invite at least three (3) competitive tenders for each work package.

8.2 The Contractor and the Authorities shall agree:-

8.2.1 the work packages to be priced through competitive tendering based on what is judged to provide best value for money;

8.2.2 the evaluation criteria;

8.2.3 any additional interface risks between the carrying out of any additional works and/or services by a third party, and the Stations and/or carrying out of the Works and/or the delivery of the Services; and

8.2.4 that the preferred tenderer shall be selected on the basis of the most economically advantageous tender.

8.3 The Contractor shall be responsible for:-

8.3.1 running the competition for the work packages;

8.3.2 evaluating and selecting the preferred tenderers;

8.3.3 negotiating and finalising appointment of the preferred tenderers; and

- 8.3.4 managing the implementation of the works and services required as part of the High Value Change,

provided that the Authorities shall approve the preferred tenderer(s), acting reasonably within twenty (20) Business Days following the conclusion of the tendering process, either approve or object to the preferred tenderer(s) but no sub-contractor shall be appointed, until or unless, an Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation is issued.

- 8.4 On conclusion of the tendering process, the Contractor shall submit with the Contractor Stage 2 Response a Tendering Report and the Change in Project Costs shall be based on the prices determined through the tendering process.

- 8.5 The Tendering Report shall include, but not be limited to, the following information.

- 8.5.1 details of the companies which were asked to tender for each work package, indicating whether a compliant bid was in fact submitted;

- 8.5.2 the basis upon which each company was invited to tender including their appropriate experience and expertise;

- 8.5.3 how details of how the evaluation process was carried out including the scoring for each tenderer;

- 8.5.4 the basis of the recommendation of the successful tenderer for each work package;

- 8.5.5 confirmation that the tendered price is a fixed price which includes all costs, overheads, risks and contingencies and will not be liable to change or adjustment; and

- 8.5.6 any other relevant information.

9. **INDEPENDENT TECHNICAL ADVISER**

- 9.1 Where this paragraph 9 applies, upon issue of an Authorities Change Notice or the parties agreeing that an Authorities Change Notice will shortly be issued in respect of a High Value Change, the Authorities and the Contractor shall jointly appoint an Independent Technical Adviser to assist in the processing of the High Value Change. The terms of reference for the Independent Technical Adviser shall include:-

- 9.1.1 developing a Reference Price; and

- 9.1.2 commenting on the Estimated Change in Project Costs and the Change in Project Costs.

- 9.2 Upon appointment of the Independent Technical Adviser (or if later, upon service of the Authorities Change Notice pursuant to paragraph 1.2), the Authorities and the Contractor shall instruct the Independent Technical Adviser to develop a Reference Price.

- 9.3 The Independent Technical Adviser shall develop a Reference Price in consultation with the Contractor and the Authorities. The Reference Price shall include (as applicable) all finance, design development, construction, lifecycle, maintenance and operating costs and savings (including professional fees and charges, overheads, profits and contingencies and explicitly including the pricing for any performance risks associated with implementing the change based on the outline risk allocation matrix included in the

Authorities Change Notice). The parties agree that the Reference Price shall include the pricing of performance risk and that no separate Contractor mark up should be included in the Estimated Change in Project Cost or the Change in Project Costs.

9.4 The Independent Technical Adviser shall provide to the Contractor and the Authorities the Reference Price. The Contractor shall take into account the Reference Price in the development of the Estimated Change in Project Costs and, subsequently, the Change in Project Costs. The Independent Technical Adviser shall comment on whether it believes any difference between any element of the Reference Price and the related element of the Estimated Change in Project Costs is justified (taking into consideration the Project and the nature of the High Value Change) and the Change in Project Costs within the time periods to be agreed by the Contractor and the Authorities and specified in the appointment of the Independent Technical Adviser.

9.5 The Authorities shall be responsible for the payment of all fees payable to the Independent Technical Adviser. For the avoidance of doubt, any costs incurred by the Contractor pursuant to this paragraph 9 shall form part of the Project Management Fee or Third Party Costs and no additional sums shall be paid to the Contractor.

10. **FUNDING**

The provisions of paragraph 4 (Funding) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

11. **DUE DILIGENCE**

The provisions of paragraph 5 (Due Diligence) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

12. **IMPLEMENTATION**

The provisions of paragraph 6 (Implementation) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

13. **PAYMENT**

The provisions of paragraph 8 (Payment) of Part 1 (General Provisions) shall apply.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Part 5 - Contractor Change

1. If the Contractor wishes to introduce a Contractor Change, it shall serve a Contractor Change Notice on the Authorities.
2. The Contractor Change Notice shall:-
 - 2.1 set out the proposed Contractor Change in sufficient detail to enable the Authorities to evaluate it in full;
 - 2.2 specify whether the Contractor Change is:-
 - 2.2.1 a Low Value Change;
 - 2.2.2 a Medium Value Change;
 - 2.2.3 a High Value Change; and/or
 - 2.2.4 is required as a result of a Change in Law;
 - 2.3 specify the Contractor's reasons for proposing the Contractor Change;
 - 2.4 indicate any implications of the Contractor Change;
 - 2.5 indicate what savings, if any, will be generated by the Contractor Change:-
 - 2.5.1 whether a revision of the Unitary Charge is proposed (and, if so, give details of such proposed revision); or
 - 2.5.2 whether such savings will be paid by a lump sum;
 - 2.6 if the Contractor Change is required as a result of a Qualifying Change of Law, what sums, if any, will be payable by the Authorities;
 - 2.7 indicate if there are any critical dates by which a decision by the Authorities is required;
 - 2.8 confirm all necessary consents have been obtained (or indicate the process for obtaining such consents) from the Funders and the insurance brokers, to the extent required; and
 - 2.9 request the Authorities to consult with the Contractor with a view to deciding whether to agree to the Contractor Change and, if so, what consequential changes the Authorities require as a result.
3. The Authorities shall evaluate the Contractor Change Notice in good faith, taking into account all relevant issues, including whether:-
 - 3.1 a revision of the Unitary Charge will occur;
 - 3.2 the Contractor Change may affect the quality of the Services and/or the Works or the likelihood of successful completion of the Works and/or delivery of the Services (or any of them);
 - 3.3 the Contractor Change may interfere with the relationship of the Authorities with third parties;

- 3.4 the financial strength of the Contractor is sufficient to perform the Services after implementation of the Contractor Change;
 - 3.5 the value and/or life expectancy of any of the Stations and/or Assets is reduced; or
 - 3.6 the Contractor Change materially affects the risks or costs to which the Authorities is exposed.
4. If the Contractor Change causes, or will cause, the Contractor's costs or those of a sub-contractor to decrease, there shall be a decrease in the Unitary Charge such that any cost savings (following deduction of costs reasonably incurred by the Contractor in implementing such Contractor Change) shall be shared on the basis of fifty per cent (50%) of the saving being retained by the Contractor and fifty per cent (50%) of the saving being paid to the Authorities.
 5. As soon as practicable after receiving the Contractor Change Notice, the parties shall meet and discuss the matters referred to in it. During discussions the Authorities may propose modifications to, or accept or reject, the Contractor Change Notice.
 6. If the Authorities accept the Contractor Change Notice (with or without modification) the parties shall consult and agree the remaining details as soon as practicable and upon agreement of the Contractor Change, the Authorities shall issue an Authorities Confirmation which shall set out the agreed Contractor Change and:-
 - 6.1 the parties shall enter into any documents to amend this Agreement or any relevant Project Document which are necessary to give effect to the Contractor Change;
 - 6.2 if applicable, the Unitary Charge shall be revised in accordance with clause 72 (Financial Adjustments);
 - 6.3 if applicable, the Contractor shall pay to the Authorities a sum equal to the amount calculated in accordance with paragraph 4 within twenty (20) Business Days of receipt of an invoice for such amount; and
 - 6.4 the Contractor Change shall be implemented within the period specified by the Authorities in their notice of acceptance.
 7. If the Authorities reject the Contractor Change Notice, they shall not be obliged to give their reasons for such a rejection and the Contractor shall not be entitled to reimbursement by the Authorities of any of its costs.
 8. Unless the Authorities Confirmation expressly agrees to an increase in the Unitary Charge, there shall be no increase in the Unitary Charge as a result of a Contractor Change and, subject to clause 59 (Change in Law), any funding shall be provided by the Contractor.
 9. The Authorities shall not reject a Contractor Change which is required in order to conform to a Change in Law. The costs of introducing a Contractor Change resulting from a Qualifying Change in Law (including any resulting revision of the Unitary Charge) shall be dealt with in accordance with clause 59 (Change in Law) and to the extent not dealt with therein, all costs shall be borne by the Contractor.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 1 - Catalogue of Low Value Change

**List of typical low value
Change Orders up to
£5,000**

Description	Cost	Period within which the Change Order is carried out	Frequency	Comment
Additional Data (telephone/computer) point to be installed into the installed trunking in the Areas at the same Station	£225	3 Business Days		Assumes sufficient capacity within existing system and appropriate cabling within trunking.
Additional Socket (power) to be installed into the installed trunking in the Areas at the same Station	£62	3 Business Days		Assumes sufficient capacity within existing system and appropriate cabling within trunking.
Move Data (telephone/computer) point within a room at the same Station	£225	3 Business Days		
Move socket (power) (telephone/computer) point within a room at the same Station	£62	3 Business Days		
Additional cabling for fixed ICT equipment eg. projector/smart board	£49 per metre	3 Business Days		
Move ICT projector/smart board point within a room at the same Station	£141.45	3 Business Days		
Additional Pin/Dry boards to be installed into the Areas at the same Station		3 Business Days		
Small < 1m ²	£52			
Medium < 4m ²	£74			
Large < 12m ²	£97			
If provided by Authorities	£26 each	2 Business Days		

Relocation of additional fixtures (lockers, shelves etc.) to be installed into the Areas at the same Station	£62/hour	5 Business Days		Will generally require two person working and excludes cost of additional furniture.
Small moves of furniture and fittings on same floor at the same Station (e.g. chairs/tables & filing cabinets)	£62/hour	1 Business Day		Will generally require two person working
Small moves to other floors at the same Station (e.g. chairs/tables & filing cabinets)	£62/hour	2 Business Days		Will require two person working
Medium moves on same floor at the same Station (e.g. relocation of whole Areas of furniture)	£62/hour	2 Business Days		Will require two person working
Medium moves to other floors at the same Station (e.g. relocation of whole Areas of furniture)	£62/hour	3 Business Days		Will require two person working
Hanging of pictures and other similar wall hung items within Areas of the same Station	£15 Each	1 Business Day		Excluding consumables
Additional shelving within Areas of the same Station	£103/m	2 Business Days		Not exceeding 300mm wide
Adjustments to shelving within Areas of the same Station	£32/hour	1 Business Day		Excluding consumables
Installing equipment for service functionality (e.g. television wall brackets to locate NWFRS purchased televisions) within Areas of the same Station	£32 Each	5 Business Days		Excluding consumables
Aerials - alterations to existing or provision of new at the same Station	£194	5 Business Days		With 15m of cabling
Replacement of security access to doors at the same Station	£292 each	10 Business Days		
Additional security access to doors at the same Station	£292 each	10 Business Days		If doors are already in situ
Additional recycling and shredding facilities for waste generated at the same Station	£86	5 Business Days		Provision of container only and excludes servicing

Waste removal in addition to the normal day to day removal obligations under the Agreement - depending on quantity	£135/tonne	3 Business Days		Disposing of mixed, non-recyclable waste excluding hazardous or special or active waste.
Changes to internal signage (internal room/staff name changes) at the same Station	£32/sign	5 Business Days		
Changes to external signage (direction signs, excludes crests and coats of arms) at the same Station	£64/sign	5 Business Days		
Use of access equipment required to facilitate operational use at the same Station	£n/a scaffold £151 platform	5 Business Days		Rates are per day and exclude operatives.
Stores related changes, such as additional lockable caged and/or racked areas due to changes in operational requirements (e.g. MIRG) at the same Station	TBA based on actual requirements	10 Business Days		
Re-hanging or changing of doors within the staff locker area at the same Station	Re-hang £45/door	5 Business Days		If no damage to door or cabinet
Changes to surface coverings, such as carpet to other another type of surface at the same Station	£12/sq m	5 Business Days		Dependant on covering required and existing surfaces. Note: rate is labour only.
Removal of partitions in quiet area and making good all surfaces at the same Station	£39/Lin m	8 Business Days		
Install additional kitchen/breakout area equipment at the same Station	TBA based on actual requirements	10 Business Days		
Repositioning doors (internal) at the same Station	£658	8 Business Days		Within partition or blockwork wall
Widen existing single door opening to door and a half (internal)	£750	10 Business Days		Include replacement of existing door

Widen existing single door opening to door and a half (external)	£950	10 Business Days		Include replacement of existing door
Widen existing single door opening to double door (internal)	£750	10 Business Days		Include replacement of existing door
Widen existing single door opening to double door (external)	£950	10 Business Days		Include replacement of existing door
Provide wicket gate in existing appliance bay door	£359	10 Business Days		
Changing door individual lock to single door at the same Station	£75	3 Business Days		
Additional furniture (filing cabinets/chairs/tables)	Roller Front Filing Cabinet £110.18 Stacking Chair £94.42 Operator Chair £132.69 Coffee table £134.95 Folding table £224.83	5 Business Days		
Additional Ceiling/Wall light to existing Area at the same Station	£102 plus light fitting cost +15%	3 Business Days		Connected to existing wiring and switch / controller.
Additional external lighting to the Station site	£154 plus light fitting cost +15%	8 Business Days		Connected to existing wiring and switch / controller. This does not include access equipment.
Redecorate wall coating following damage by NWFRS staff	£17.50 per area of 10m ² or less	3 Business Days		
Redecorate wall coating following damage by NWFRS staff	£12.50 per sm if area greater than 10m ²	3 Business Days		
Fix only cupboard to wall, up to 1m x 300mm x 900mm (cupboard supplied by Authorities)	£64	3 Business Days		Two man job.

Provide plumbing for domestic dishwasher / washing machine, including new pipe work and fixings and connection into existing water and drainage systems located within 10m	£266	5 Business Days		
Gain forced entry into locker, replace cam lock, supply 2nr standard keys	£54	3 Business Days		
Installation of additional vending machines, requiring 1 service connection (M or E)	£93 plus cost of machine	5 Business Days		
Installation of additional vending machines, requiring 2 service connections (M and E)	£124 plus cost of machine	5 Business Days		
Setting out community room furniture for an event and clearing away after	£51 per event	3 Business Days		
Replace external floor coverings after NWFRS damage:				
Paving Flags area up to 1sm	£208 per m2	3 Business Days		Subject to there being no underlying subsidence issues
Paving Flags area 1 – 5 sm	£190 per m2	3 Business Days		Subject to there being no underlying subsidence issues
Macadam Paving area up to 1sm	£176 per m2	3 Business Days		Subject to there being no underlying subsidence issues
Macadam Paving area 1 – 5 sm	£136 per m2	3 Business Days		Subject to there being no underlying subsidence issues
Concrete Paving area up to 1sm	£300 per m2	3 Business Days		Subject to there being no underlying subsidence issues
Concrete Paving area 1 – 5 sm	£252 per m2	3 Business Days		Subject to there being no underlying subsidence issues

Initially board up and then replace a pane of glass either internally or externally, to match existing as a result of NWFRS damage		1 Business Day to Board, 3 Business Days to replace		
Glass Pane, not exceeding 0.5sm	£96			
Glass Pane, 0.5sm – 1.0sm	£128			
Glass Pane, 1.0sm – 2.0sm	£266			
Replace Armco barrier following NWFRS damage	£750 per metre	3 Business Days		
Replace movable partition fixings in Fire House	£120 per item	3 Business Days		
Replace timber window boards to training tower	£194 per item	3 Business Days		Includes access
Replace Hangers to the PPE Store (fixed to wall)	£32 per item	3 Business Days		

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 2 - Pricing Information

Part 1 - Construction Unit Rates

1. For Medium Value Changes or High Value Changes the following three price books are to be used:
 - (a) 'BCIS Wessex Comprehensive Building Price Book' (Published by Building Cost Information Service);
 - (b) 'BCIS Wessex Alterations and Refurbishment Price Book' (Published by BCIS); and
 - (c) 'Building Maintenance Price Book' (Published by the BCIS),(together the "**Construction Unit Price Books**").
2. Subject to Paragraph 3 of this Appendix 2 Part 1 below, unit costs are to be taken from the latest and most appropriate Price Book(s) published in the Contract Year in which the Medium Value Change or High Value Change (as applicable) is requested provided that if the latest Construction Unit Price Book(s) published is more than three (3) months old at the time that the Medium Value Change or High Value Change (as applicable) is requested the unit costs listed in the Construction Unit Price Book(s) shall be indexed in accordance with the appropriate BCIS Index.
3. Where:
 - (a) elements of the Medium Value Change or High Value Change (as applicable) are not specifically addressed within any of the Construction Unit Price Books; or
 - (b) any or all of the Construction Unit Price Books have been discontinued and the parties are unable to agree an alternative publication (or publications) for establishing the relevant unit cost(s)/rate(s),

the unit cost(s)/rates(s) will be determined on a fair and reasonable basis reflecting the then current market costs/rates.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 2 – Pricing Information

Part 2 - Lifecycle Maintenance Unit Rates

1. In the case of a Medium Value Change an agreed price book publication shall be used to derive the unit costs referred to in paragraph 2.3.2 of Part 3 of this Schedule 23. The following two price books are to be used:
 - (a) 'Building Maintenance Price Book 2009' (Published by BCIS); and
 - (b) '2009 BCIS Wessex Alterations and Refurbishment Price Book' (Published by BCIS)(the "**Lifecycle Price Books**").
2. Subject to Paragraph 3 of this Part 2, Appendix 2 of Schedule 23 below, unit costs are to be taken from the latest Lifecycle Price Book(s) published in the Contract Year in which the Medium Value Change is requested provided that if the latest Lifecycle Price Book(s) published is more than three (3) months old at the time that the Medium Value Change is requested the unit costs/rates listed in such Lifecycle Price Book(s) shall be indexed in accordance with the BCIS BMI Index.
3. Where:
 - (a) elements of the Medium Value Change are not specifically addressed within either of the Lifecycle Price Books; or
 - (b) either or both of the Lifecycle Price Books have been discontinued and the parties are unable to agree an alternative publication (or publications) for establishing the relevant unit cost(s)/rate(s),

then the unit cost(s)/rate(s) will be determined on a fair and reasonable basis reflecting the then current market costs/rates.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 2 – Pricing Information

Part 3 - Fees and Profit Margins

1. Subject to paragraph 2 below, the Contractor will charge the following as a percentage of the Net Construction Costs:-

Professional Fees	20%
Contingency	3%
Overheads	12%
Profit	5%
Preliminary Items	28%

2. In the case of a Change in Project Costs which (i) includes Capital Expenditure and (ii) such Capital Expenditure is incurred wholly prior to the Services Availability Date for the applicable Station, the Contractor shall charge the following as a percentage of the Net Construction Costs:-

Professional Fees	10%
Contingency	3%
Overheads	6%
Profit	4%
Preliminary Items	15%

but only in respect of the Capital Expenditure element of such Net Construction Costs.

3. For the purposes of this appendix Net Construction Cost means the cost of:
- (a) all labour actively engaged on the works including taxes, statutory contributions and levies, disbursements, travelling in connection with the works, expenses, training, licences, overtime and otherwise;
 - (b) all materials used in connection with the works including, where appropriate, the supplier's importation, transportation, delivery and off-loading charges;
 - (c) all plant, equipment and vehicles used in connection with the works to include fuel, insurance, licences and operators'/drivers' costs and where appropriate transportation to and from the site of the works;
 - (d) all subcontractors engaged on the works either on the site of the works or otherwise in connection with the works and all labour, plant, equipment, materials and sub-contractors utilised by them in the execution of the works.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 2 – Pricing Information

Part 4 - Contractor Management Costs

The unit rates are fixed for life of the Project subject to indexation annually on 1 April in accordance with table 9.7: Index of Average Earnings: Whole Economy: of the BMI Cost Indices published by the Building Cost Information Service (a trading division of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors Business Services Ltd)

Grade/Position	Cost per hour
Director	£68.62
Project Manager/Commercial Manager	£52.27
Site Manager/Surveyors	£46.51
Technician	£43.31
Site Staff/Administration	£19.31

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 2 – Pricing Information

Part 5 - Project Management Fee

The following daily rates are fixed for life of the Project subject to indexation annually on 1 April in accordance with table 9.7: Index of Average Earnings: Whole Economy: of the BMI Cost Indices published by the Building Cost Information Service (a trading division of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors Business Services Ltd)

Grade	Cost per day
Director	£545.60
Project Manager/Commercial Manager	£418.16
Site Manager/Surveyors	£372.08
Technician	£346.48
Site Staff/Administration	£154.48

All of these costs are exclusive of reasonable disbursements.

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 3 - Low Value Change Request

CATALOGUE ORDER FORM	
Low Value Change Request	Dated
To be completed by Authorities Representative	
Change no:-	
Brief description of the Change	
Change of Law	
Catalogue reference number (if applicable)	
Catalogue price of Change (if applicable)	
Budget for the Change (if not Catalogue)	
Date for completion/implementation	
To be completed by Contractor Representative	
Confirmation of Catalogue Price/Time (if applicable)	
If not Change in Catalogue:-	
(i) cost of labour rates	
(ii) lifecycle cost (if appropriate)	
(iii) additional FM cost (if appropriate)	
(iv) plant/equipment costs (if appropriate)	
Total cost	

SCHEDULE 23 – CHANGE PROTOCOL

Appendix 4 - Confirmation Notice/Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation

Note to user: Delete references to [Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation] and [High Value Change] where the relevant Authorities Change is a "Medium Value Change" and delete references to [Confirmation Notice] and [Medium Value Change] where the relevant Authorities Change is a "High Value Change".

Contract Name	[] (the "Agreement")	
Contractor name and reference number:		
[Confirmation Notice]/[Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation] ref number:		
For implementing Authorities Change Notice ref number:		
Issued to <i>(Individuals Name)</i>		
Name of [Confirmation Notice] [Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation] <i>(short name for ease of reference)</i>		
Authorities Change Notice <i>(Short name for ease of reference)</i>		
Detail of Authorities Change Notice and any subsequent revisions including any information required to be provided by the Authorities in accordance with Schedule 23 (Change Protocol)		
<p>This [Confirmation Notice]/[Authorities Stage 2 Confirmation] Form instructs the provision of the [Medium Value Change]/[High Value Change] set out in Appendix 1 in accordance with the Agreement and Schedule 23 (Change Protocol) to the Agreement.</p>		
Details of the [Contractor Response]/[Contractor Stage 2 Response] to above Authorities Change Notice		

[Attached at Appendix 2]

Issued on behalf of the Authorities	(signature)	Date / /200
Name & Position of above		
Received on behalf of the Contractor by	(signature)	Date / /200
Name & Position of above		

Appendix 1

Details of [Medium Value Change]/[High Value Change] and any further details required from the Authorities in accordance with Schedule 23 (Change Protocol)

Appendix 2

Details of [Contractor Response]/[Contractor Stage 2 Response]